Counsel assisted by Mr. Y. 

Sanajaoba, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard also Mr. L. 

Gunindro, learned counsel for the Respondent Bank. 

[2] In this petition, the petitioner has sought for a direction to the 

Respondents to refund an amount of Rs.1,13,400/-(Rupees One lakh 

thirteen thousand four hundred) with admissible interest. This is the 

second time the petitioner has approached this Court. Prior to the filing 

of this petition, the petitioner had approached this Court by filing a writ 

petition being W.P.(C) No. 332 of 2013 which was allowed to be

[...]

Counsel for the petitioner that he cannot get a duplicate challan at this 

stage. 

[4] This Court is not able to appreciate the submission of the learned 

Sr. Counsel appearing for the petitioner that there is no dispute to be 

agitated before the Civil Court. If the Bank had refused payment of the 

amount of Rs.1,13,400/-(Rupees One lakh thirteen thousand four 

hundred) only on the ground that the original challan submitted by the 

petitioner had been lost by the Bank, it certainly constitutes a cause of 

action against the Bank and it cannot be said that there is no dispute. 

This Court is of the view that that is a matter which can be properly dealt